
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Strategic Investment Board 
 

 
 

Date and Time 
 
Tuesday, 5 
December 2023 
10.30 am 

Place 
 
Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place,11 
Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey ,RH2 
8EF 

Contact 
 
Huma Younis, 
Committee Manager 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

Web: 
 
Council and 
democracy 
Surreycc.gov.uk 
 
@SCCdemocracy 

 
 

 

 
Committee/Board Members: 

Natalie Bramhall, Lewis, Tim Oliver and Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

 
 

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 
print or braille, or another language, please email Huma Younis, Committee Manager on 

huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above and may be webcast live.  
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area or attending online, you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If webcast, a recording will be available on the Council’s website post-
meeting. The live webcast and recording can be accessed via the Council’s website: 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please email Huma 
Younis, Committee Manager on huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. Please note that public 

seating is limited and will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 24 JULY 2023 
 
To agree the minutes from the last meeting.  

 

(Pages 
5 - 8) 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of 

any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
NOTES: 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, 
of which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s 
spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is 
living as a spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in 
the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could 
be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4   QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions.  
 

 

5   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Investment Board is asked to endorse its Annual Report 

for 2022/23 prior to its submission to Cabinet on 30 January 2024. 

 

(Pages 
9 - 38) 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

PART TWO  -  IN PRIVATE  
 

 

7   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
This Part 2 annex contains information which is exempt from Access to 
Information requirements by virtue of paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

(Pages 
39 - 50) 

8   BRIGHTWELLS YARD, FARNHAM - VARIATION TO 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
This Part 2 annex contains infor
[...]
manager listed on the front page of an agenda.  

2. The number of public questions which can be asked at a meeting may not exceed six. 
Questions which are received after the first six will be held over to the following meeting 
or dealt with in writing at the Chairman’s discretion.  

3. Questions will be taken in the order in which they are received.  
4. Questions will be asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Cabinet 

members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.  

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Cabinet members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 



7 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD held at 
10.30 am on 24 July 2023 in the Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place,11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: (* present) 
 
 * Natalie Bramhall 

* David Lewis 
* Tim Oliver 
* Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

 
In attendance 
Simon Crowther, Director - Land and Property 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director - Corporate Finance and Commercial 
Neil Jarvey, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson, Managing Director - Halsey Garton Property Ltd  
Paul Evans, Director for Law and Governance 
Colin Galletly, Assistant Director- Estates  
 

14/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies.  
 

15/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 17 APRIL 2023  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

16/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

17/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
The responses to the member questions were noted. 
 

18/23 HALSEY GARTON RESIDENTIAL LTD SHORT TERM COMPANY 
STRATEGY 2023-2025  [Item 5] 
 
The report was introduced by the Managing Director - Halsey Garton Property 
Ltd who explained that the report requested the board to approve the short-
term strategy for the Company’s approach to its existing assets in light of 
financial performance and Surrey County Council (“SCC”) policy aims. It was 
explained that Halsey Garton Residential Ltd (HGR) had purchased 80 
properties on 40-year leases from SCC by way of four transactions. The 
financial performance of the company had broadly been in line with the 
company strategy but as interest rates increased, less income would be 
generated for the company and a decision needed to be made about whether 
properties requiring capital expenditure should be disposed of. Currently there 
were 12 properties within the existing residential portfolio that could be 
disposed of.  
 

Page 5

Item 2



8 
 

The Leader queried whether any of these 12 properties could be repurposed 
by the council for other projects. The Managing Director - Halsey Garton 
Property Ltd explained that these 12 properties were in poor condition and 
were not near any main transport hubs and were in rural hubs. The Leader 
was of the view that long term holds for the councils property portfolio 
especially commercial investments was the way forward and investments 
should only be sold where the capital investment outweighed the return. It 
was agreed that business cases regarding properties managed by HGR 
would return to SIB for decision regarding possible disposal. 
 
There was a discussion around properties leased to the private sector and 
whether these leases should be renewed moving forward or held for essential 
worker housing. It was agreed that an essential worker housing policy should 
return to SIB in September. Any renewals of leases would need to be on 
assured shorthold tenancy agreements for 12 months with a minimum of 6 
months. As the leases were going to expire they could not be put on rolling 
contracts.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That SIB approves the short-term strategy for the Company’s 
approach to its existing assets in light of financial performance and 
SCC policy aims.  

 
19/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

20/23 HALSEY GARTON RESIDENTIAL LTD SHORT TERM COMPANY 
STRATEGY 2023-2025  [Item 7] 
 
A separate confidential Part 2 minute was done for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. SIB noted the report and agreed for further information as agreed with 
officers.  

 
21/23 HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD BUSINESS CASE FOR THE 

REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER DEBENHAMS SITE IN 
WINCHESTER  [Item 8] 
 
A separate confidential Part 2 minute was done for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. SIB approved the future strategy for the Company’s investment asset 
known as the former Debenhams, 12-15 High Street, Winchester. 

 

Page 6



9 
 

 
Meeting ended at: 12:06 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD 

DATE: 5 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: MR TIM OLIVER, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

LEIGH WHITEHOUSE, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES  

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY: 

 
As part of its strategy to innovate in developing new models of delivery and to benefit 
from the freedoms introduced by the Localism Act, Surrey County Council had made 
investments and created trading companies to deliver income and efficiencies and in 
doing so has established a Strategic Investment Board, which reports annually to the 
Council. The purpose of the Board is to safeguard the Council’s interest as 
shareholder and to take decisions in matters that required the approval of the Council 
as owner of a company.   
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
1. The Strategic Investment Board Annual Report (Annexes A and B) is endorsed, 

and the reports are presented to Cabinet on 30 January 2024.   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

 
To inform the Council about the activities of the Strategic Investment Board. 

 

The Strategic Investment Board has been established in accordance with best 

practice governance to ensure effective oversight and alignment with the strategic 

objectives and values of the Council. 

 

DETAILS: 

Background 

1. The Strategic Investment Board was created in June 2019 following the 
combining of the Shareholder Board and the Investment Board. The Shareholder 
Board and the Investment Board were created following the report to Cabinet in 
March 2013 outlining the Council’s strategic approach to innovation and 
evaluating new models of delivery. It has been established in accordance with 
best practice governance principles to ensure effective over-sight and alignment 
with the strategic objectives and values of the Council. The Board’s 
responsibilities and powers include: 

Page 9

Item 5



• approval of annual business plans; and  

• reviewing the financial and overall performance of trading companies; and  

• appointing and removing directors.  

2. The Strategic Investment Board is comprised of four members of the Council’s 
Cabinet and is supported by senior officers of the Council, including the Section 
151 Officer (Executive Director of Resources) and the Monitoring Officer (Director 
of Law & Governance). 

3. The Board works in accordance with its Terms of Reference which are reviewed 
on an annual basis. 

4. Meetings are scheduled to take place on a monthly basis.  

CONSULTATION: 

5. The Strategic Investment Board are considering the Full Year Report at their 
meeting of 5 December 2023. 

6. Directors of subsidiary companies have been consulted on the report. 

RISK MANA
[...]
 is explained in the body of the report.  
 

Equalities and Diversity: 

13. The are no matters impacting equality and diversity as a result of this transfer. 

Corporate Parenting/Looked After Children implications: 

14. No implications arising from this report. 

Safeguarding responsibilities for vulnerable children and adults implications: 

15. No implications arising from this report. 

Environmental sustainability implications: 

16. No implications arising from this report. 

Public Health implications: 

17. No implications arising from this report. 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

18. Next steps: 

• The Strategic Investment Board are requested to endorse the report. 

• Cabinet will be requested to endorse the annual report of the Strategic 

Investment Board on 30 January 2024 and present to Council.    

 

 
Contact Officer: 
Neil Jarvey, Strategic Finance Business Partner – Commercial 
Email: neil.jarvey@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Annual Strategic Investment Board Report (Part 1) 
Annex B – Annual Strategic Investment Board Report (Part 2) 
 

 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

   

Strategic Investment 
Board Annual Report 
2022/23 

PART ONE: INVESTMENTS 
OVERVIEW 

Page 13



2 
 

Contents 
Shareholder Board (Strategic Investment Board) 

• Introduction                         page 3 

• Purpose                          page 4 

• Governance                         page 5 

• The Council’s Shareholdings                   page 7 

• Directors                          page 8 

• Changes to Funding                      page 9 

 

Company Details 

• Introduction                         page 10 

• Halsey Garton                        page 11 

• Halsey Garton Property                     page 12 

• Halsey Garton Residential                    page 14 

• Connect2Surrey                       page 15 

• Hendeca Group                        page 16 

• Surrey Choices                        page 17 

• TRICS Consortium                      page 19 

• Municipal Bonds Agency                    page 21 

 

Glossary                            page 22 

 

  

Page 14



3 
 

Shareholder Board 

Introduction 
The Council’s strategic framework for innovation and investment has supported the 
development of initiatives to enhance the financial resilience of the Council.  The Council 
Member-led Strategic Investment Board (SIB) monitors the Council’s trading activity and its 
investments in companies to ensure satisfactory performance and effective risk management.  
The financial returns delivered by trading and investment helps to ensure that we continue to 
deliver quality services to our residents. 

The SIB provides effective over-sight ensuring alignment with the strategic objectives and 
values of the Council.  The SIB safeguards the Council’s interests and takes decisions in 
matters that require the approval of the Council as owner or as a shareholder of a company.   

The annual report of the SIB provides an overview of the progress we have made in the year in 
enhancing the financial resilience of the Council.  The report also gives an update on the 
companies’ full year performance for 2022/22. 

 

Tim Oliver 

Leader of Surrey County Council 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



4 
 

Purpose 
The primary and most common purpose behind the creation of a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATC) is to enable a Council to participate in commercial trading activities.  Many 
local authorities have created a LATC for this purpose, with the most common reason given 
being in order to grow income to protect services. 

The decision to create a company or invest in shares is now taken by the SIB upon the basis of 
a business case.  Like many other Councils, Surrey County Council (SCC) has created 
companies to trade and grow income; with profits generated for the Council available to support 
the delivery of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and enhance financial resilience.  
Th
[...]
ach 
company is noted in the next section of the report.  In the case of Joint Ventures, the person 
appointed by the Council to act in respect of its shareholding is noted. 

Since the last report the following Directors have been appointed: 

Hendeca Group – Pamela Vick, Tony Barry 
Halsey Garton Property Investments – Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson 
Halsey Garton Property – Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson 
Halsey Garton Residential - Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson 
Surrey Choices – Martin Farrow 
Surrey and Kent Commercial Services LLP – Shella-Marie Smith 

 

These directors work alongside the other appointed directors, bringing their valuable experience 
to the board, and will be responsible for delivering the day-to-day activities of the company in 
accordance with the strategies and business plans agreed by the SIB. 

As Directors, their role is not to provide scrutiny, but to be accountable to the SIB, alongside 
other directors, for the performance of the company and for their own performance as a 
Director.  The SIB will continue to be the subject for scrutiny rather than individual directors. 

Directors appointed by the Council receive no additional remuneration and undertake this role 
as part of their duties as an Officer or Member of the Council. 

  

Page 20



9 
 

Funding 
Changes to the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending rules have prevented Councils taking 
on additional borrowing to invest purely for commercial gain.  Unless seeking external funding, 
this limits the companies to work within the current envelope of investment that has been made 
to date, or alternatively, make investments where commercial returns are of secondary benefit.  
Recent proposed powers as part of the draft Levelling Up & Regeneration Bill confirm the 
Government’s long-running concerns that a small number of authorities are taking on very high, 
disproportionate levels of debt or have become excessively exposed to risk from commercial 
investment strategies.  The government conti
[...]
 the company.  

Companies created by the Council follow the model articles with the exception of the 
introduction of reserve powers in matters of strategic importance and one or two other minor 
exceptions. 

Assets 
A Council owned company may purchase assets from the Council.  In disposing of assets, the 
Council must ensure that it receives appropriate market value and the company in turn will be 
required to purchase at market value in order to ensure that there is no financial subsidy or 
advantage that may be deemed as state aid. 

The Council will retain property assets unless there is a financial advantage to transfer (for 
example, where the purpose of the trading company relates to property activities).  Market rents 
will be charged for occupancy of property assets – rents are a pre-tax expense making this 
arrangement tax efficient and this also ensures that the Council’s balance sheet remains strong 
and is not diluted. 

Surrey Choices Ltd purchased operational assets, such as vehicles and musical equipment, at 
appropriate market values from the Council and this formed part of the initial set-up costs for the 
company. 

Debt Financing 
Debt financing provides the funds required to run a business. A company may borrow the 
money required to grow and develop the business.   

Interest on debt is a business expense, and therefore deducted before tax.  

Companies created by the Council, such as Hendeca Group and Surrey Choices have been 
set-up with limited equity funds.  Funding for growth and working capital requirements has been 
provided by the Council under an agreed loan facility.  The Council provides loans to enable 
Halsey Garton Property to buy investment assets. 

Directors’ Duties 
The SHIP is responsible for appointing (and removing) Directors to act on its behalf in relation to 
companies in which the Council holds shares.  Directors’ duties are described in the Companies 
Act 2006 and include a responsibility to promote the success of t
[...]
ly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 24 July 2023
	5 Strategic Investment Board Annual Report 2022/23
	Item 5 - Annex A - Annual Report - Part 1

	7 Strategic Investment Board Annual Report 2022/23
	8 Brightwells Yard, Farnham - Variation to Development Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


10 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD held at 
10.30 am on 5 December 2023 at Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place,11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey ,RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: (* present) 
 
 * Natalie Bramhall 

* David Lewis 
* Tim Oliver 
* Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Paul Evans, Director of Law and Governance, 
Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson, Managing Director, HGP 
Neil Jarvey, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 

22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were none.  
 

23/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 24 JULY 2023  [Item 2] 
 
These were approved.  
 

24/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none.  
 

25/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none.  
 

26/23 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  [Item 5] 
 
The report was introduced by the Leader who explained that the Strategic 
Investment Board had been set up in 2019 and had the responsibility of 
reviewing the financial performance of its trading companies. The purpose of 
the Board was to safeguard the Council’s interest as a shareholder and to 
take decisions in matters that required the approval of the Council as owner of 
a company. The Leader explained that the council’s trading companies were 
under regular review.  
 
The Leader explained that there had been changes to the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) lending rules which meant tighter rules around Councils taking 
on additional borrowing to invest purely for commercial gain. It was explained 
that the council had not purchased investment properties in recent times and 
the properties within the current portfolio had been purchased years ago. The 
Leader gave a short update on each of its trading companies. 
 



11 
 

The Deputy Leader queried if there were any plans to expand the trading 
companies or take on new companies. The Leader stated that there were no 
specific plans on expansion but rather the focus would be to streamline and 
simplify the companies to ensure they operate smoothly and are effective.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Strategic Investment Board endorse the 2022/23 Annual Report 

and agree for this to be presented to Cabinet on 30 January 2024.  

Reasons for Decisions:  
 
To inform the Council about the activities of the Strategic Investment Board. 

 

The Strategic Investment Board has been established in accordance with best 

practice governance to ensure effective oversight and alignment with the 

strategic objectives and values of the Council. 

 
27/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 6] 

 
28/23 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  [Item 7] 

 
A separate confidential Part 2 minute was done for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Strategic Investment Board endorse the 2022/23 Annual Report 

and agree for this to be presented to Cabinet on 30 January 2024.  

Reasons for Decisions:  
 
To inform the Council about the activities of the Strategic Investment Board. 

 

The Strategic Investment Board has been established in accordance with best 

practice governance to ensure effective oversight and alignment with the 

strategic objectives and values of the Council. 

 
29/23 BRIGHTWELLS YARD, FARNHAM - VARIATION TO DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT  [Item 8] 
 
A separate confidential Part 2 minute was done for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. See Exempt Minute [E-20-23] 

2. See Exempt Minute [E-20-23] 

3. See Exempt Minute [E-20-23] 

4. That SIB grants delegated authority to the Director of Land & Property 
to provide approval to enter into any legal documentation necessary to 
facilitate the approval sought in this report. 



12 
 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
See Exempt Minute [E-20-23] 
 

30/23 POTENTIAL DISPOSAL OF L2, L3 AND L4 (KNOWN AS NEXUS HOUSE), 
GATWICK ROAD, CRAWLEY  [Item 8a] 
 
A separate confidential Part 2 minute was done for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. See Exempt Minute [E-21-23] 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
See Exempt Minute [E-21-23] 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11:56 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


